

No. 23-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COUNTRY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

ANGELA SUDHOLT, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AMANDA G. TAYLOR
BUTLER SNOW LLP
1400 Lavaca St., Ste. 1000
Austin, TX 78701

P. THOMAS DiSTANISLAO
BUTLER SNOW LLP
919 East Main St., Ste. 600
Richmond, VA 23219

S. AULT HOOTSELL III
BUTLER SNOW LLP
201 St. Charles Ave., Ste. 2700
New Orleans, LA 70170

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE B. WELLINGTON
MICHAEL J. WEST
KRISTINA ALEKSEYEVA*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in New York;
practice supervised by principals
of the firm admitted in D.C.*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT	8
A. Statutory Background	8
B. Factual Background	10
C. Procedural History	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER THE TEST FOR ASSESSING A “PRIMARY DEFENDANT” FOR PURPOSES OF CAFA’S HOME- STATE EXCEPTION.....	16
A. The Circuits Are Sharply Split	16
B. The Decision Below Is Wrong	21
II. THE DECISION BELOW EXACERBATES A CLEAR SPLIT OVER THE STATUTORY INTERPRETATION OF CAFA’S INTERNAL-AFFAIRS AND SECURITIES EXCEPTIONS	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
A. The Federal Courts Are Divided Over When Claims “Relate To” A Corporation’s Internal Affairs Or Securities	26
B. The Seventh Circuit Is Wrong	31
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE IS AN UNUSUALLY GOOD VEHICLE	35
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>BlackRock Financial Management Inc. v. Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.</i> , 675 N.E.2d 584 (Ill. 1996)	34
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 574 U.S. 81 (2014)	9, 26, 35-37
<i>Dominion Energy, Inc. v. City of Warren Police & Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 928 F.3d 325 (4th Cir. 2019)	7, 10, 25-28
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	14, 33
<i>Eminence Invs., L.L.L.P. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 782 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2015)	7, 25, 27, 31
<i>Estate of Pew v. Cardarelli</i> , 527 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>HPI Health Care Servs., Inc. v. Mt. Vernon Hosp., Inc.</i> , 545 N.E.2d 682 (Ill. 1989)	34
<i>Hunter v. City of Montgomery</i> , 859 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2017)	6, 20, 22, 23
<i>Krasner v. Cedar Realty Tr., Inc.</i> , 86 F.4th 522 (2d Cir. 2023)	7, 25, 30
<i>LaPlant v. Nw. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1137 (7th Cir. 2012)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Madison v. ADT, L.L.C.</i> , 11 F.4th 325 (5th Cir. 2021).....	6, 17, 21
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013)	33
<i>McDermott, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 531 A.2d 206 (Del. 1987)	33
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014)	9
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	32
<i>Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011)	36
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk</i> , 563 U.S. 401 (2011)	21
<i>Singh v. American Honda Fin. Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019)	6, 19, 21
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013)	35, 37, 38
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Vodenichar v. Halcon Energy Props., Inc.</i> , 733 F.3d 497 (3d Cir. 2013).....	6, 13, 17-23
<i>Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014)	26
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A)	2, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(III)	12
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B)	2, 5, 10, 13, 16, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(B)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(9)(C)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b).....	3, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1453(c)(1).....	9, 35
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d).....	3, 6, 27, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(1)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(2)	3, 10, 25, 31
28 U.S.C. § 1453(d)(3)	4, 10, 25, 31
215 Ill. Ins. Code 5/35A.....	34
215 Ill. Ins. Code 5/36.....	10
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4	
Sec. 2(a)(2)(A)	8
Sec. 2(a)(2)(B)	8
Sec. 2(a)(2)(C)	8
Sec. 2(a)(4)(A)	8
Sec. 2(b)(2)	4, 9, 35, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)****LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

151 Cong. Rec. H723 (daily ed. Feb. 17, 2005).....	23
H.R. Rep. No. 108-144 (June 9, 2003)	8, 22, 23
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	5, 8, 22, 23, 32, 33, 36, 37

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Robert W. Klein, Nat'l Assoc. of Ins. Comm'rs, <i>A Regulator's Introduction to the Insurance Industry</i> (1999)	11
Merriam-Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 2002).....	21
Lawrence S. Powell, Nat'l Assoc. of Mutual Ins. Cos., <i>What It Means to Be Mutual</i> (Apr. 2017)	11
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 302 (1971).....	33
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27
Terrie E. Troxel & George E. Bouchie, <i>Property-Liability Insurance Accounting and Finance</i> (4th ed. 1995)	11
U.S. Congressional Budget Office, <i>The Economic Impact of a Solvency Crisis in the Insurance Industry</i> (Apr. 1994)	11
